

No. SJC-13257

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Defendants-Appellees,

JOSE ENCARNACION, DEBORAH FRONTIERRO, NAZIA ASHRAFUL, MEG
WHEELER, JOHN M. KYRIAKIS, ZIBA CRANMER, KEITH BERNARD and
KAYDA ORTIZ,

Intervenors.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Kevin P. Martin (BBO #655222)
Jordan Bock (BBO #708171)
Jenna Welsh (BBO #707853)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com
jwelsh@goodwinlaw.com
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
Fax: (617) 523-1231

Dated: April 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	11
I. Defendants Must Provide Voters With Fair and Neutral Descriptions Of Proposed Constitutional Amendments.	11
II. The Graduated Income Tax Amendment Uses Education And Transportation Spending As Bait For Approval Of A New Tax.	12
A. Massachusetts Voters Historically Have Refused To Approve A Graduated Income Tax	12
B. Graduated Income Tax Proponents Introduced an Initiative Petition That Would Impose A Graduated Income Tax Ostensibly Linked To Education And Transportation Spending.	13
C. In Litigation Concerning The Initiative Petition, Defendants Represented That The Initiative Petition Would Not Restrict How The Legislature Could Spend The New Revenue.	15
D. The Legislature Reintroduces The Initiative Petition As The Graduated Income Tax Amendment And Refuses To Modify It To Prevent A Bait And Switch.	16
E. Proponents of the Graduated Income Tax Amendment Continue To Misleadingly Suggest It Would Increase Education and Transportation Spending.....	19
III. Defendants Propose A Summary And Yes Statement Implying The New Revenues May Be Used Only To Increase Education And Transportation Spending.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24

ARGUMENT..... 26

- I. The Summary And Yes Statement Regarding The Graduated Income Tax Amendment Are Misleading And One-Sided. 26
 - A. The Massachusetts Constitution and General Laws Prohibit Misleading Or One-Sided Summaries And Yes Statements. 27
 - B. The Attorney General’s Summary And Yes Statement Are Misleading and One-Sided. 31
 - C. Defendants Have Offered No Valid Reason For Refusing To Clarify The Summary And Yes Statement. 42
- II. The Timeline For Summaries, Titles, And One-Sentence Statements Should Be The Same For Legislative Amendments and Initiative Petitions. 49

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdow v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	44, 49
<i>Alaskans for Efficient Gov’t, Inc. v. State</i> , 52 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2002)	38, 39
<i>Anderson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	38, 39, 40
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mass. v. Sec’y</i> , 413 Mass. 1 (1992)	46
<i>Burns v. Lawther</i> , 53 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. State</i> , 431 P.3d 1228 (Haw. 2018)	38, 39, 47
<i>Dunn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016)	49, 50
<i>Fairness & Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 886 P.2d 1338 (Ariz. 1994)	38, 39
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	37, 38, 39, 48
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 271 Mass. 582 (1930)	28, 35, 36

Sears v. Treasurer and Receiver Gen.,
327 Mass. 310 (1951)*passim*

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 34

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 44 12, 13

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 48*passim*

Mass. Const. Amends. art. 74*passim*

Statutes

G.L. c. 54, § 53*passim*

Other Authorities

National Conference of State Legislatures,
Initiative and Referendum in the 21st Century (2002), available at
[http://www.iandrinstitute.org/docs/NCSL-Final-Task-Force-Report-
on-IandR-IRI.pdf](http://www.iandrinstitute.org/docs/NCSL-Final-Task-Force-Report-on-IandR-IRI.pdf) 27
